JUDICIAL COOPERATION IN CRIMINAL MATTERS
RIGHTS OF SUSPECTED AND ACCUSED PERSON
TEXT 5
RIGHTS OF SUSPECTED AND ACCUSED PERSON
Author: Tomasz Ostropolski (legal expert)
Prepared for the purposes of a legal language seminar Judicial cooperation in criminal matters - Rights
of suspected and accused person, 22-26 August 2016, Cracow.
Study material is developed for the project “Training Legal Languages for Effective Functioning of Judicial

accused person who does not understand the language of the criminal proceedings concerned is provided
with written translation of all documents which are essential to ensure that he is able to exercise the right to
defend himself and to safeguard the fairness of the proceedings The directive explains that essential
documents include decisions depriving a person of his liberty, the charge/indictment and any judgment. The
competent authorities shall decide in any given case whether any other document is essential. The suspected
or accused person or his legal counsel may submit a reasoned request to this effect. As an exception to the
general rules concerning written translation, an oral translation or an oral summary of essential documents
may be provided instead of a written translation, on condition that such oral translation or oral summary
does not affect the fairness of the proceedings The directive also provides for interpretation for proceedings
in execution of the EAW as well as the written translation of the EAW itself.
III.
3
 Resolution of the Council of November 30th, 2009 on a Roadmap for strengthening procedural rights of suspected or accused
persons in criminal OJ 2009/C 295/01.
4
 Directive 2010/64/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of October 20th, 2010 on the right to interpretation and
translation in criminal proceedings, OJ L 280, 26.10.2010, p. 1–7.
The next directive in the field of procedural rights (Directive 2012/13/EU5) concerned the right to
information. In line with this directive, suspects or accused persons are provided promptly with information
concerning at least the following procedural rights:

IV.
Probably the most difficult instrument in the entire roadmap was that concerning a right to a lawyer
(Directive 2013/48/EU6) This Directive provides for a right of access to a lawyer to suspects or accused
persons in criminal proceedings from the time when they are made aware by the competent authorities of a
Member State, by official notification or otherwise, that they are suspected or accused of having committed
a criminal offence, and irrespective of whether they are deprived of liberty. It applies until the conclusion of
the proceedings which is understood to mean the final determination of the question whether the suspect or
accused person has committed the offence, including, where applicable, sentencing and the resolution of
any appeal. A possible waiver must be informed, voluntary and unequivocal. The right of access to a lawyer
applies to suspects or accused persons in criminal proceedings:
(a) before they are questioned by the police or by another law enforcement or judicial authority;
(b) upon the carrying out by investigating or other competent authorities of an investigative or other
evidence-gathering act (at least identity parades, confrontations, reconstruction of scene of a crime) ;
(c) without undue delay after deprivation of liberty;
5
 47 Directive 2012/13/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of May 22nd, 2012 on the right to information in
criminal proceedings, OJ L 142/1, 1.6.2012.
6
 Directive 2013/48/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of October 22nd, 2013 on the right of access to a lawyer
in criminal proceedings and in European arrest warrant proceedings, and on the right to have a third party informed upon
deprivation of liberty and to communicate with third persons and with consular authorities while deprived of liberty OJ L 294/1,
6.11.2013.
(d) where they have been summoned to appear before a court having jurisdiction in criminal matters,

of that Member State shall, without undue delay, provide the requested persons with information to
facilitate them in appointing a lawyer there.
V.
 The next instrument in the  series of procedural measures focused on presumption of innocence7.
This act did not figure in the Roadmap, referred to above, but the European leaders agreed in the Stockholm
Programme that these aspects should be also adressed by the EU legislation.
The Directive on presumption of innocence will guarantee that suspects are not considered guilty
simply because they exercise their right to remain silent. It also asks Member States to ensure that, before a
final conviction, public authorities should refrain from public statements that could damage the person's
reputation or influence the jury or the court's final decision ("innocent until proven guilty"). The Directive
sets out that the burden of proof is on the prosecution and any doubt benefits the suspect or accused person.
It also lays down the principle that everyone has the right to remain silent as regards the facts he/she is
accused of. Finally, the Directive provides that the accused has the right to be present at the trial.
VI.
7
 Directive 2016/343/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on the strengthening of certain aspects
of the presumption of innocence and of the right to be present at the trial in criminal proceedings, OJ L 65, 11.3.2016, p. 1–11
The last directive adopted under the Roadmap focuses on rights of suspected and accused
children8.It was agreed that the category of ‘’vulnerable’’ persons referred to in the Roadmap should cover
children in the first place.  This Directive aims to make sure that children are able to understand and follow

Many provisions of the adopted instruments apparently meet the conditions of direct effect.
Moreover, the obligation of conforming interpretation of national law with the provisions if these directives
will also apply in both cases.
VIII.
One important challenge concerning the application of these directives relates to the so-called
variable geometry, which entails that not all the Member States participate in these instrument. In this case,
Denmark takes advantage of the opt-out Protocol to the Treaty of Lisbon according to which Denmark is
not bound by these measures. The UK and Ireland may, in turn, choose to opt-in within 3 months after the
presentation of the proposal or after the adoption of the measure. With regard to the acts implementing the
Roadmap on procedural rights of the suspects and the accused in criminal proceedings, both the UK and
Ireland have opted in to the adoption of the so-called measure A and measure B of the Roadmap
(respectively: right to translation and interpretation, right to information for the suspects and the accused in
criminal proceedings), however not the remaining ones.  Given that the participation in new instruments
becomes increasingly uneven, the practice of variable geometry may carry a risk for the integrity of judicial
8
 Directive 2016/800/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2016 on procedural safeguards for children
who are suspects or accused persons in criminal proceedings, OJ L 132, 21.5.2016, p. 1–20
9
 See e.g. 41/74.
cooperation in criminal matters. Brexit will complicate this picture even more. The field in question has